

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 516-517 OF 2011

PRAGATI DEB Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PROSENJIT DEB Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 23/03/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Sandhya Goswami, Adv.
 Mr. Rajesh Lathigara, Adv.
 Mr. Jitender Kr. Khullar, Adv.
 Mr. MPS.Tomar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arunabh Chowshary, Adv.
 Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.
 Mr. raktim Gogoi, Adv.
 Mr. Gainilung Panmei, Adv.
 Mr. Vaibhav Tomar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Shashi Sareen) (Veena Khera)
Court Master Court Master
(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) Nos. 516-517 OF 2011

PRAGATI DEB ... Petitioner(s)

Versus

PROSENJIT DEB ... Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This petition seeks transfer of F.C.(Civil) Case No. 145 of 2011 and Misc. Case No. (J) 30/2011 in F.C. (Civil) Case No. 145 of 2011 titled "Prosenjit Deb Vs.

Pragati Deb pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Kamrup, Guwahati to the Court of competent jurisdiction, Noida, Phase-II, Gautam Budh Nagar, U.P.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record. We are inclined to allow the prayer for transfer of the cases aforementioned; for we are of the opinion that the petitioner has on the assertions made in the transfer petition made out a case for such transfer.

We, accordingly, allow this petition and order transfer of F.C.(Civil) Case No. 145 of 2011 and Misc. Case No. (J) 30/2011 F.C.(Civil) Case No. 145 of 2011 titled "Prosenjit Deb Vs. Pragati Deb" pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Kamrup, Guwahati to contd...2/-

-2-

the Court of District Judge, Noida, Phase-II, Gautam Budh Nagar, U.P. for trial and disposal in accordance with law.

.....J.
(T.S.THAKUR)

.....J.
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

New Delhi,
March 23, 2012